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officer ·eligible to hold the office. This was so held in the case of 
State ex reI. Shea v. Cocking, 66 Mont. 169, 213 Pac. 594, 595, 28 A. 
L. R. 772." 

Wilson v. Horsington, 110 Mont. 20, 98 Pac. (2nd) 369. 

Section 410, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, provides: 

"No person is capable of holding a civil office in this state, who 
at the time of his election or appointment is not of the age of twenty­
one years and a citizen of this state." 

Section 2 of Article IX defines the qualification of an elector. 
I t is therefore my opinion: 

The word "person" as used in our State Constitution and statutes 
include women as well as men; 

The force and intent of our Constitution and the statutes of this 
State raise no express or implied barrier to the appointment of a 
woman, who is a qualified elector, to the office of undersheriff; 

The appointment of an undersheriff in a sixth class county is 
exclusively the prerogative of the sheriff; 

After such appointment is so made by the sheriff, and the oath 
of office taken by the appointee, such appointee is entitled to the salary 
of such office, to be paid as other county officers' salaries. 

Sincerely yours, 

HOWARD M. GULLICKSON 
Attorney General 

No. 415 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS-TRANSPORTATION­
SCHOOLS-SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 

Held: A board of county commissioners does not have authority to 
furnish an automobile for the use of county superintendent of 
schools. 

Mr. John D. Stafford 
County Attorney 
Cascade County 
Great Falls, Montana 
Attention: Mr. R. J. Nelson, Deputy. 

Dear Mr. Stafford: 

May 16, 1942. 

You have asked me for my opinIOn whether the Board of County 
Commissioners may purchase an automobile for the use of the county 
superintendent of schools-the county commissioners deeming such ar­
rangement would be cheaper for the county than paying transportation. 

In answering your inquiry, it is well to keep in mind a board of county 
commissioners has only such power and authority as is expressly conferred 
upon it by the legislature. 

Simpson v. Silver Bow· County, 87 Mont. 83, 285 Pac. 195. 

Counties are subdivisions of the state, of statutory creation; and when 
they assume to act, authority therefor must be found in the statutes con~ 
ferring power upon them. 

State ex reI. Blair v. Kuhr, 86 Mont. 377, 283 Pac. 758. 
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The fact the contemplated action may be in the best interest of the 
county is not an admissible argument. The doctrine of expediency does 
not enter into the construction of statutes. 

Franzke v. Fergus County, 76 Mont. 150, 156, 245 Pac. 962. 

I am unable to find any provision in law which, either expressly or 
impliedly, gives the board of county commissioners any authority what­
ever to expend county funds for such a purpose. In fact, the law pro­
hibits such a transaction by providing for travel of a county officer by 
railroad first, and then by use of his own automobile if suitable trans­
portation cannot be had by railroad, prescribing five cents per mile 
therefor and prescribing liability of the approving board. (Section 4884.1, 
Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, as amended by Chapter 121, Laws of 
1941). 

It is therefore my opinion a board of county commissioners does not 
have the authority to expend county funds for an automobile for the use 
of the county superintendent of schools. Your advice to the Board was 
correct. 

Sincerely yours, 

HOWARD M. GULLICKSON 
Attorney General 

No. 416 

ELECTION-VACANCY -SUPERVISOR­
SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

Held: Supervisor of Soil Conservation District holds office until suc­
cessor is elected and qualifies and that if the unopposed incumbent 
of the office is not re-elected because no ballots are cast at the 
elections, there is no vacancy in the office, and a special election 
cannot be held. 

Mr. Truman C. Anderson 
State Coordinator and Secretary 
State Soil Conservation Committee 
Bozeman, Montana 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

May 16, 1942. 

You have submitted for my opinion the following question: 

Is a special election proper or necessary for the purpose of electing 
a supervisor of a Soil Conservation District because of the fact the 
incumbent of the office had been a candidate to succeed himself, and 
at the election no votes were ~ast, there being no opposition? 

The first problem to be considered is whether the incumbent was 
elected to the office of supervisor at the election without a single ballot 
being cast. 

Section 1 of Article IX of our Constitution and Section 539, Revised 
Codes. of Montana, 1935, provide: 

"All elections by the people shall be by ballot." 

Section 7 of Chapter 72 of the Laws of 1939 provides in part: 
"The selection of successor to fill an unexpired term,or for a 

full term shall be by election." 

Section 795, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, pr'ovides: 
"The person receiving at any election the highest number of votes 

for any office to be filled at such election is elected thereto." 
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